



February 21, 2019

Stephen A. Cozen

Direct Phone 215-665-2020
Direct Fax 215-701-2020
scozen@cozen.com

James A. Donahue, III
PA Office of Attorney General
Public Protection Division
14th Fl. Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by Josh Shapiro, Attorney General, et al. v. UPMC, A Nonprofit Corp., et al.

Dear Jim:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Petition’s Claims Are Barred as a Matter of Law.....	13
A. Claims Released by the Consent Decree Cannot Support General Shapiro’s Petition.	13
B. Claim Preclusion Bars Re-litigation of General Shapiro’s Claims.....	15
C. Claims Rest on Legally Deficient Speculation About Future Conduct.	17
II. The Petition Seeks an Invalid Modification.....	18
A. General Shapiro Cannot Annul The Central Purpose Of The Consent Decree Through “Modification.”	18
B. The Attorney General Agreed that UPMC’s Performance Under the Consent Decree, Including No Global In-Network Contract With Highmark, Complied with the Law.....	22
C. The Petition Fails to Allege <u>How</u> the Proposed “Modification” Promotes the Public Interest.	23
III. The Petition Lacks Required Party-Specific Allegations.	26
IV. General Shapiro Has No Legal Authority To Require That UPMC Entities Enter Into Contracts With Any Willing Insurer or Provider, Including Highmark.....	31
A. <i>Parens Patriae</i> Authority Does Not Permit General Shapiro to Second-Guess UPMC’s Charitable Mission, Including Its Contracting Decisions.....	31
B. The Commonwealth Has Admitted That It Cannot Force UPMC Entities To Enter Into Contracts With Highmark And All Other Willing Insurers and Providers.	35
C. The Pennsylvania General Assembly Delegated Exclusive Regulatory Authority to Other Commonwealth Agencies, Not General Shapiro.	37
V. Counts II-IV Were Improperly Commenced and, In Any Event, the Attorney General Fails to State a Claim for Violation of the Charities Law, the Nonprofit Corporation Law, or the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law.....	39
A. Counts II-IV Are Procedurally Improper.....	40
B. As A Matter Of Law, UPMC Did Not Violate Either the Charities Law or the Nonprofit Corporation Law.	41
C. The Petition Fails to State a Claim Under the UTPCPL.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	455
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	466

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Nationwide Ins. Enter.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 447 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	44
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995).....	15
<i>Buffington v. Buffington</i> , 106 A.2d 229 (Pa. 1954).....	20
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. UPMC</i> , No. GD-13-05115 (Ct. Common Pleas, Allegheny County June 25, 2014).....	31
<i>In re Coleman’s Estate</i> , 317 A.2d 631 (Pa. 1974).....	32
<i>Commc’ns Network Int’l, Ltd. v. Mullineaux</i> , 187 A.3d 951 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Citizens Alliance for Better Neighborhoods, Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 1274 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Starr</i> , 664 A.2d 1326 (Pa. 1995).....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Creamer v. Rozman</i> , 309 A.2d 197 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)	21, 40
<i>In re Correction of Official Records with Civil Action</i> , 404 A.2d 741 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979)	40
<i>Cuker v. Mikalauskas</i> , 692 A.2d 1042 (Pa. 1997).....	34
<i>DeNaples v. Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 150 A.3d 1034 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	17
<i>Drake Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Polyflow, Inc.</i> , 109 A.3d 250 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>Dravosburg Hous. Ass’n v. Borough of Dravosburg</i> , 454 A.2d 1158 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	21
<i>Foster v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 614 A.2d 1086 (Pa. 1992).....	27

<i>Gregory v. Chehi</i> , 843 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Gross v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 686 A.2d 864 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	23
<i>Guy M. Cooper, Inc. v. East Penn Sch. Dist.</i> , 903 A.2d 608 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	18
<i>Helmig v. Rockwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 131 A.2d 622 (Pa. 1957).....	15
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan</i> , 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Hosp. Utilization Project v. Commonwealth</i> , 487 A.2d 1306 (Pa. 1985).....	30
<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. Philadelphia Record Co.</i> , 35 A.2d 408 (Pa. 1944).....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kane v. New Found., Inc.</i> , 182 A.3d 1059 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	34
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kane v. UPMC</i> , 129 A.3d 441 (Pa. 2015).....	8, 20
<i>In re Milton Hershey Sch. Tr.</i> , 807 A.2d 324 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002)	32-33
<i>Musselman v. Sharswood Bldg. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 187 A. 419 (Pa. 1936).....	19
<i>Natiello v. Dept. of Env’t. Prot.</i> , 990 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	36
<i>Pennsbury Vill. Assocs., LLC v. McIntyre</i> , 11 A.3d 906 (Pa. 2011).....	13
<i>Phila. Entm’t & Dev. Partners, L.P. v. City of Phila.</i> , 937 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Fye</i> , 192 A.3d 1225 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	19
<i>Roth v. Old Guard Ins. Co.</i> , 850 A.2d 651 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	13

<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Scrip v. Seneca</i> , 191 A.3d 917 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	23
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014).....	27
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Shapiro v. UPMC</i> , 188 A.3d 1122 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shehadi v. Ne. Nat’l Bank</i> , 378 A.2d 304 (Pa. 1977).....	19
<i>Trowbridge v. Scranton Artificial Limb Co.</i> , 747 A.2d 862 (Pa. 2000).....	23
<i>Universal Builders Supply v. Shaler Highlands Corp.</i> , 175 A.2d 58 (Pa. 1961).....	20
<i>Wedner v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review</i> , 296 A.2d 792 (Pa. 1972).....	29
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp./CBS v. Workers Comp. Appeal Bd. (Korach)</i> , 883 A.2d 579 (Pa. 2005).....	23
<i>Zampogna v. Law Enf’t Health Benefits, Inc.</i> , 151 A.3d 1003 (Pa. 2016).....	33-34
<i>Zappala v. James Lewis Grp.</i> , 982 A.2d 512 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	19
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	43
10 P.S. § 375.....	30
15 Pa. C.S.A. § 5547.....	32
35 P.S. § 448.803.....	27
35 P.S. § 449.95.....	27
40 P.S. § 41.....	27

40 P.S. § 221.1	27
40 P.S. § 991.2102	37
40 P.S. § 991.2111	37, 39
40 P.S. § 991.2116	39
40 P.S. § 991.2181	37
71 P.S. § 532	27
71 P.S. § 1403	27
71 P.S. § 732-204.....	30
73 P.S. § 201-2.....	44
73 P.S. § 201-3.....	44
28 Pa. Code § 9.653	38
28 Pa. Code § 9.679	37
28 Pa. Code § 9.722	38
Pa. R.C.P. 1007.....	40
Pa. R.E. 201	5
Other Authorities	
Marc S. Cornblatt & Bruce P. Merenstein, <i>Charities & the Orphans' Court</i> , 46 Duq. L. Rev. 583 (2008)	32
Pennsylvania Constitution, Art. VIII, § 2(a)(v)	30

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
By JOSHUA D. SHAPIRO, :
Attorney General, et al.; :
 :
Petitioners, :
 : No. 334 M.D. 2014
